SUPERIOR COURT / COUR SUPERIEURE
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION / CHAMBRE COMMERCIALE)
Canada
Province of/de Québec
District of/de Montréal
No : 500-11-065011-245

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF:

ELNA MEDICAL GROUP INC. / GROUPE MEDICAL ELNA INC.

-and-

9508503 CANADA INC.

-and-

THE OTHER APPLICANTS LISTED IN SCHEDULE A
Applicants / Requérants

-and-

RAYMOND CHABOT INC.
Monitor / Contréleur

SERVICE LIST / LISTE DE NOTIFICATION
(As at March 7, 2025/ Au 7 mars 2025)

Applicants / Requérantes

ELNA Medical Group Inc. et al. Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
Attorneys for the Applicants

2100 - 1000 De La Gauchetiere Street West
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5

Sandra Abitan | 514-904-5648
sabitan@osler.com

Julien Morissette | 514-904-5818
jmorissette@osler.com

llia Kravtsov | 514-904-5385
ikravtsov@osler.com

Jack M. Little | 514-904-5398
jlittle@osler.com




Monitor / Controleur

Raymond Chabot Inc.
600, De la Gauchetiere West, Suite 2000
Montréal (Québec) H3B 418

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

1000, rue de la Gauchetiére Ouest, bureau MZ400,
Montréal (Québec) H3B 0A2

Attorneys for Monitor Raymond Chabot Inc.

Jocelyn Perreault |[+1 514-397-7092
iperreault@mccarthy.ca

Marc-Etienne Boucher |+1 514-397-5463
meboucher@mccarthy.ca

Amélie Lehouillier |[+1 514-397-5076

alehouillier@mccarthy.ca

Impleaded Party/Mis-en-cause

Laurent Amram

Spiegel Sohmer Inc.
1255 Peel St Office 1000, Montreal, Quebec H3B 2T9

Adam Spiro | (514) 908-8553

aspiro@spiegelsohmer.com

Secured and Unsecured Len

ders / Préteurs garantis et non garantis

Business Development Bank of
Canada

Caroline Comiré

caroline.comire@bdc.ca

Amélie Jacques
amelie.jacques@bdc.ca

Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP

1501 McGill College Avenue, 8th Floor, Montréal,
QC, H3A 3N9

Gabriel Lavery-Lepage | 514.841.6492
glaverylepage@dwpv.com
William Rodier-Dumais | 514.841.6536

wrodierdumais@dwpv.com

Crawford & Finchley Capital Inc.

396 Rue Olivier, suite 7, Westmount (Québec) H3Z
2C9

Thierry Cohen-Scali

tscali@crawfordfinchley.ca

Michael Delouya

mdelouya@synepsis.com

Crawford & Finchley Capital LLC

4006 W Swann Ave, Tampa FL 33609 USA
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Thierry Cohen-Scali

tscali@crawfordfinchley.ca

Michael Delouya

mdelouya@synepsis.com

DeltaX Inc.

Lavery Avocats

Suite 4000, 1, Place Ville Marie, Montreal QC H3B
4M4

Jean Legault | +1 514 878-5561
JLegault@lavery.ca

Fiera Enhanced Private Debt Fund LP

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

1000, rue de la Gauchetiére Ouest, bureau MZ400,
Montréal (Québec) H3B 0A2

Hugo Babos-Marchand | +1 514.397.4156
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca
Francois Alexandre Toupin | +1 514-397-4210

fatoupin@mccarthy.ca

Richter

Richter Tower, 1981 McGill College, #1100, Montreal
QC H3A 0G6

Olivier Benchaya | +1 514.934.8618

obenchaya@richter.ca

Investissement Québec

Maya M’Seffar

Maya.MSeffar@invest-quebec.com

Jonathan Lebeau
jonathan.lebeau@invest-quebec.com

Lavery, de Billy, LLP

Suite 4000, 1, Place Ville Marie, Montreal QC H3B
4M4

Jonathan Warin | +1 514 878-5616
JWarin@lavery.ca

K and S Financial Group Inc.

5800 av. Royalmount, Mont-Royal (Québec) H4P 1K5

Marc Kakon
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marckakon@groupemk.com

aviamar@groupemk.com

Les Placements SP Canada Inc.

5151 rue Savane, suite 400, Montréal (Québec) H4P
1V1

Jonathan Pomerantz

jonathan@pomerantz.ca

Derick@ TRAMSmagmt.ca

Merchant Capital Group LLC

GreenBOX:
info@gboxcapital.com
tel: 305-952-3200

BIZFUND:
Raymondm@bizfund.com
tel: 302 883-8306

FUNDFI :

contractscanada@fundfimerchantfunding.com

McKesson Canada

Sabrina Tremblay
sabrina.tremblay@mckesson.ca
Eric McCarty
eric.mccarty@mckesson.ca

Fasken

800 Victoria Square, Suite 3500, Montréal, (Québec),
H3C 0B4

Nicolas Leblanc | +1 514 397 5262
nleblanc@fasken.com

Nicolas Mancini | +1 514 397 5293
nmancini@fasken.com

Luc Béliveau | +1 514 397 4336

Ibeliveau@fasken.com

National Bank of Canada

BLG

1000 De La Gauchetiére Street West, suite 90,
Montréal, Québec H3B 5H4

Isabelle Desharnais | +1 514.954.3134
IDesharnais@blg.com
Kevin Mailloux | +1 514 954 2591
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KMailloux@blg.com
Alex Fernet Brochu | +1 514 954-3181
AFernetBrochu@blg.com

Norea Capital

Fasken

800 Victoria Square, Suite 3500, Montréal, (Québec),
H3C 0B4

Alexander Bayus | +1 514 397 7543

abayus@fasken.com

143956 Canada Inc.

5800 av. Royalmount, Mont-Royal (Québec) H4P 1K5

Marc Kakon
marckakon@groupemk.com
Gaby Bitton

gaby@lotusimm.com

aviamar@groupemk.com

Raymond Chabot Inc., in its capacity
as court-appointed monitor of the
Brunswick Health Group

600, De la Gauchetiere West, Suite 2000
Montréal (Québec) H3B 4L8

Ayman Chaaban | +1 514 393-4734

Chaaban.Ayman@rcgt.com

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

1000, rue de la Gauchetiére Ouest, bureau MZ400,
Montréal (Québec) H3B 0A2

Attorneys for Proposed Monitor Raymond Chabot Inc.

Frangois Alexandre Toupin | +1 514-397-4210

fatoupin@mccarthy.ca

Jason Rabin

941 Park Avenue, apt. 8A, New-York, NY, 10028,
USA

jrabin@centricbrands.com

Daniel Abikhzer

203-6803 Chemin Heywood, Céte Saint-Luc, Québec
H4W 3L6

dabikhzer@gmail.com

danielabikhzer@hotmail.com

Dr. Albert Benhaim & Gilles Racine

Gilles Racine:

6363 Transcanadienne Road, Suite 121, Montréal
(Québec) H4T 129
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gillesracine.8080@gmail.com

Albert Benhaim:

77 Sunnyside Avenue, Westmount (Québec) H3Y
1C4

ABenhaim@physimed.com

Yonica Investments ULC

6050 boul. des Grandes Prairies, bureau 203,
Montréal (Québec), H1P 1A2

yditempora@gmail.com

ABI USA Investments Inc.

10275 Collins Ave, #528, Bal Harbour, Florida, 33154

Emmanuel Abikhzer

emmanuel.abikhzer@gmail.com

Brandon Shiller

shillerb@gmail.com

Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin LLP

1010 Rue De la Gauchetiére O Suite 1600, Montréal,
QC H3B 2N2

Tina Silverstein | +1 514-932-4100 x 238
tsilverstein@ffmp.ca

Ari Y. Sorek | +1 514 932-4100 x 232
asorek@ffmp.ca

Justin Reiter | +1 514 932-4100 x 265

jreiter@ffmp.ca

2618-4507 Quebec Inc.

6363 Transcanadienne Road, Suite 121, Montréal
(Québec) H4T 129

Gilles Racine

gillesracine.8080@gmail.com

158088 Canada Inc.

77 Sunnyside Avenue, Westmount (Québec) H3Y
1C4

Albert Benhaim
ABenhaim@physimed.com

1247175 Ontario Inc.

82 Bessborough Dr., Toronto, Ontario, M4G 3J1




Ravi Deshpande

ravi@deshpande.ca

Hy Bloom Inc.

Gagnon Brunet Kilani, G.P.

714-1440, Sainte-Catherine Street West, Montréal,
Qc, H3G 1R8

Me Raymond Gagnon |+1 514 937-5157
rgagnon@gbklegal.com

notification@gbklegal.com

3183025 Canada Inc.

Gagnon Brunet Kilani, G.P.

714-1440, Sainte-Catherine Street West, Montréal,
Qc, H3G 1R8

Me Raymond Gagnon |+1 514 937-5157
rgagnon@gbklegal.com

notification@gbklegal.com

Adam Benaroch

5601 Pinedale Ave, Montréal (Québec) H4V 2Y1

adambenaroch@email.com

Gad Attias

5619 av. Irving Layton, Céte St-Luc, Québec, H4W
0A3

g.attias@groupecenseo.com

Moshe Castiel

9526 Argyle Forest Blvd, Suite B2-338, Jacksonville,
FL 32222

mike@)jycauto.com

2155764 Ontario Inc.

(Sandra Schwenger)

Stikeman Elliott

5300 Commerce Court West, 199 Bay St., Toronto,
ON M5L 1B9

Lee Nicholson

leenicholson@stikeman.com

Joseph Reynaud

JReynaud@stikeman.com

Other parties / Autres parties




Dorchester Oaks Corporation

Fasken

800, rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, Montréal,
Québec, H3C 0B4

Christophe Leduc | +1 514 397 5165
cleduc@fasken.com
Mina Bakkioui

mbakkioui@fasken.com

7739907 Canada Inc.

(Landlord and owner of 2020, Blvd.
Robert-Bourassa, ground floor and 19t
floor, Montreal)

Donati Maisonneuve S.E.N.C.R.L.

2000, av. McGill College, Bureau 2150, Montréal, Qc,
H3A 3H3

Nathalie Bédard | +1 514 499-7467
nbedard@donatimaisonneuve.ca

Kim Tourigny | +

ktourigny@donatimaisonneuve.ca

Cominar

Gowling WLG

3700-1 place Ville-Marie, Montréal, Qc, H3B 3P4
Alexandre Forest | +1 514 392 9424
alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com

Maxime Champagne | +514 392-9592
Maxime.Champagne@ca.gowlingwlg.com

Roche Diagnostics, division of
Hoffmann-La Roche Limitée.

DS Lawyers Canada LLP

1080 cote du Beaver Hall #2100, Montréal QC, H2Z
1S8

Jean-Yves Simard | +514 360-5102

jysimard@dsavocats.ca

Société en commandite Centre
Commercial Carré Décarie

Woods LLP

2000 av. McGill College, bureau 1700
Montréal, QC, H3A 3H3

Bogdan Alexandru Dobrota

adobrota@woods.qc.ca

Emilie St-Pierre

estpierre@woods.gc.ca




Les Placements S.P. Canada Inc.

GUTKIN VINCENT DUMAS, S.E.N.C.R.L.
1, Westmount Square, 20th étage
Westmount (Quebec) H3Z 2P9

Mtre Marie-Claude Dumas

Mtre Jacques Vincent

Tel: +1 514 788-1918
Fax: +1 514 788-1917

Email: mc.dumas@gvdiegal.ca

i.vincent@gvdlegal.ca

notification@gvdleqgal.ca

Rusco Construction Inc.

Choueke Hollander LLP
1 Westmount Square, Suite 350
Westmount, Québec, H3Z 2P9, Canada

Michael Hollander | +1 514 545-1514

michael@chlegal.ca

Santé Québec

Miller Thompson LLP

1000, rue De La Gauchetiére Ouest, bureau 3700

Montréal (Québec) | H3B 4W5

Hubert Sibre |+1 514 879-4088

hsibre@millerthompson.com

First Capital

85 Hanna Avenue, Suite 400
Toronto, Ontario, M6K 3S3

Kirryn Hashmi | +1 416 216-2083
Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca

Medavie Health Services Inc.

BCF

2500-1100 Boul. René-Lévesque O
Montréal (Québec) | H3B 5C9
Gary Rivard | +1 514 397-6838
Gary.Rivard@bcf.ca
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Genevieve Vigneault | +1 514 397-6912
Genevieve.Vigneault@bcf.ca

Jean-Christophe Imbeau | 1 514 397-5573

Jean-Christophe.Imbeau@bcf.ca
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Un-named Party

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

1190, avenue des Canadiens-de-Montréal, bureau
500, Montréal QC H3B 0M7, Canada

Julie Mortreux, CPA, CIRP, SAI | +1 514 393-5400

imortreux@deloitte.ca

KRB Avocats

1350, rue Sherbrooke Ouest, suite 1400 | Montréal
(Québec) H3G 1J1

Laurie Propeck T: (514) 613-5833 x 137 | C: (514)
662-1496 |

|.propeck@krblaw.ca
Claudia Leancu | T: (514) 360-4393
c.leancu@krblaw.ca

Employees of the ELNA Group

Jennifer Wahnoun | jwahnoun@cdllabs.com

Nathalie Castiel | ncastiel@cdllabs.com

Procureur général du Québec
Direction du contentieux — Montréal
1, rue Notre-Dame Est, bureau 8.00
Montréal (Québec) H2Y 1B6

Brian C. Nel | 514 393-2336 poste 51565

brian.nel@justice.gouv.qc.ca

Pierre-Luc Beauchéne

pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca

MNP

Sheri Aberback | +1 514-246-209

sheri.aberback@mnp.ca

Tax Authorities / Autorités fiscales

Canada Revenue Agency

c/o Ministry of Justice of Canada
Tax Litigation Directorate

200 René Lévesque Blvd. West
Complexe Guy-Favreau

East Tower, 9" Floor

Montréal, QC H2Z 1X4

Kim Sheppard | +1 514-283-8460
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca

Jonathan Bachir-Legault | +1 438-364-7087
Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca

NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca

Revenu Québec

c/o Lariviere Meunier
3800 De Marly Street
Secteur 5-2-8

Daniel Cantin | +1 418 652-5245
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca

Sarah D. Pinsonnault | +1 514 287-8235
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Québec, QC G1X 4A5

Sarah.Pinsonnault@revenuquebec.ca

Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca

Notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca

His Majesty In Right of Ontario
Represented By The Minister of
Finance - Insolvency Unit
11-777 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2C8

Leslie Crawford
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca

Copy to | insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

Alberta Ministry of Treasury
Board and Finance

9th Floor - 9820 107 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5K 1E7
Tel: (780) 310-0000

jsg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca

TBF.Insolvencies@gov.ab.ca

Ministry of Finance (Manitoba)
Taxation Division

Room 101 Norquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8

Fax: 204-945-6057

Minister’s Office
Tel: 204-945-3952
E-mail: minfin@leg.gov.mb.ca

Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance
2350 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4P 4A6

cefinance@qov.sk.ca

The keeper of the Service List is:

Amélie Lehouillier

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Tel: 514.397-5076

Email: alehouillier@mccarthy.ca

Emails / Courriels

sabitan@osler.com; jmorissette@osler.com; ikravtsov@osler.com; jlittle@osler.com;
scourville@osler.com; aromcea@osler.com; abayus@fasken.com; ABenhaim@physimed.com;
aviamar@groupemk.com; Chaaban.Ayman@rcgt.com; dabikhzer@gmail.com;




-13 -

Derick@TRAMSmgmt.ca; emmanuel.abikhzer@gmail.com; fatoupin@mccarthy.ca;
gillesracine.8080@gmail.com; hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca; hy@ace-mtl.com; IDesharnais@blg.com;
jonathan@pomerantz.ca; jperreault@mccarthy.ca; meboucher@mccarthy.ca;
alehouillier@mccarthy.ca; jrabin@centricbrands.com; KMailloux@blg.com;
marckakon@groupemk.com; tscali@crawfordfinchley.ca; sabrina.tremblay@mckesson.ca;
eric.mccarty@mckesson.ca; aspiro@spiegelsohmer.com; nleblanc@fasken.com;
yditempora@gmail.com; shillerb@gmail.com; g.attias@groupecenseo.com;
mdelouya@synepsis.com; gaby@lotusimm.com; danielabikhzer@hotmail.com; aaron@ace-
mtl.com; mike@jycauto.com; ravi@deshpande.ca; adambenaroch@email.com;
tsilverstein@ffmp.ca; info@gboxcapital.com; Raymondm@bizfund.com;
contractscanada@fundfimerchantfunding.com; wrodierdumais@dwpv.com;
glaverylepage@dwpv.com; caroline.comire@bdc.ca; amelie.jacques@bdc.ca;
nmancini@fasken.com; Ibeliveau@fasken.com; leenicholson@stikeman.com;
obenchaya@richter.ca; hsibre@millerthomson.com; JLegault@lavery.ca; cleduc@fasken.com;
mbakkioui@fasken.com; nbedard@donatimaisonneuve.ca; ktourigny@donatimaisonneuve.ca;
alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com; Maxime.Champagne@ca.gowlingwlg.com; asorek@ffmp.ca;
mdelouya@synepsis.com; obenchaya@richter.ca; JWarin@lavery.ca; jysimard@dsavocats.ca;
adobrota@woods.qc.ca; estpierre@woods.gc.ca; mc.dumas@gvdlegal.ca; j.vincent@gvdlegal.ca;
notification@gvdlegal.ca; jonathan.lebeau@invest-quebec.com; AFernetBrochu@blg.com;
michael@chlegal.ca; JReynaud@stikeman.com; hsibre@millerthompson.com;
rgagnon@gbklegal.com; notification@gbklegal.com; jreiter@ffmp.ca; Gary.Rivard@bcf.ca
Genevieve.Vigneault@bcf.ca; Jean-Christophe.Imbeau@bcf.ca; Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca;
imortreux@deloitte.ca; jwahnoun@cdllabs.com; ncastiel@cdllabs.com;
brian.nel@justice.gouv.qgc.ca; pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca
kim.sheppard@)justice.gc.ca; NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca;
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca; Notif-montreal@revenuguebec.ca; Notif-
quebec@revenuquebec.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca;
isg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca; TBF.Insolvencies@gov.ab.ca ; minfin@leg.gov.mb.ca;
cefinance@gov.sk.ca; Sarah.Pinsonnault@revenuquebec.ca; |.propeck@krblaw.ca;
c.leancu@krblaw.ca ; sheri.aberback@mnp.ca; Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca




